

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DON DIFIORE, LEON BAILEY, RITSON  
DESROSIERS, MARCELINO COLETA, TONY  
PASUY, LAWRENCE ALLSOP,  
CLARENCE JEFFREYS, FLOYD WOODS,  
and ANDREA CONNOLLY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN  
HILLARY SCHWAB  
LICHTEN & LISS-  
RIORDAN, P.C.  
100 Cambridge Street  
20th Floor  
Boston, MA 02114  
617-994-5800  
sliss@llrlaw.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
202-588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioners

August 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . v

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 2

JURISDICTION. . . . . 2

STATUTES INVOLVED. . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

    A. Factual Background. . . . . 3

    B. The District Court Decisions. . . . . 4

    C. The Decision Below. . . . . 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 9

I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided over the Test  
for Determining Whether the ADA Preempts  
State Employment Laws. . . . . 9

    A. The First Circuit’s Decision Broadens a Circuit  
Split over the Definition of “Services.”. . . . . 10

    B. The First Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with  
Decisions of Five Other Circuits over the  
Connection with Prices, Routes, or Services  
Necessary for a State Law to Be Preempted.. . 12

    C. The First Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with  
Decisions from Six Other Circuits over  
Whether a Presumption Against  
Preemption Applies in Determining Whether

the ADA Preempts State Employment Laws. ....	15
II. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable with This Court’s Case Law, Is Wrong on the Merits, and Presents Issues of Exceptional Importance That Require the Court’s Intervention.. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	1a
District Court’s Memorandum and Order Dated April 12, 2007. ....	18a
District Court’s Memorandum and Order Dated December 23, 2009.....	29a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	13, 14, 16, 21, 22
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	13
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	8, 11
<i>Altria Group, Inc., v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008). . . . .	17
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995). . . . .	7
<i>Botz v. Omni Air International</i> , 286 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2002). . . . .	16
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . .	11, 13, 16
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N. A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997). . . . .	19
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	21
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	8, 10, 11

<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 486 (2009). . . . .	6
<i>Gary v. Air Group, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2005). . . . .	13, 16
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 3374229 (9th Cir. Aug. 5, 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992). . . . .	passim
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995). . . . .	17, 18
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Parise v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1463 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . .	12, 13, 16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008). . . . .	passim
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998). . . . .	11
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . .	10

<i>Thompson v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	15, 20
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . .	11
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . .	14
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	11, 16
<i>Wellons v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 1999). . . . .	14, 15

## **STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Airline Deregulation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1). . . . .	2, 5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	18
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1). . . . .	7
Massachusetts Tips Law, Mass. Gen. L. ch. 149, § 152A.....	2, 3, 4
S. Rep. 95-631, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) . . . . .	19
